decrease (or increase) by RMB24,024 million and RMB67,879 million, respectively.

Discussion and Analysis

76

Exchange Rate Risk Analysis

Our exchange rate risk is mainly the exposure risk arising from the exchange rate of USD against RMB.

In 2018, the mid-point rate of RMB against USD depreciated accumulatively by 3,290 basis points or 5.04%. At
31 December 2018, our foreign exchange positive exposure of on-and off-balance sheet was USD2,253 million,
representing an decrease of USD1,195 million in absolute terms compared to the end of the previous year.

Foreign Exchange Exposure

In millions of RMB (USD)

31 December 2018 31 December 2017

RMB
USD

equivalent RMB USD equivalent

Net foreign exchange exposure of
on-balance sheet financial
assets/liabilities 13,131 1,913 (40,320) (6,171)

Net foreign exchange exposure of
off-balance sheet financial
assets/liabilities 2,335 340 62,851 9,619

Note:	 1. Please refer to “Note IV.45 Financial risk management: Market Risk” to the Consolidated Financial Statements for
more details.

Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis

In millions of RMB

Currency

Increase/decrease in
Exchange rate of foreign

Currency against RMB

Impact on profit before tax
31 December

2018
31 December

2017

USD +5% (110) (122)
-5% 110 122

HKD +5% (644) 673
-5% 644 (673)

Our Non-RMB denominated assets and liabilities were primarily denominated in USD and HKD. Based on the
exchange exposure of on-and off-balance sheet at the end of the reporting period, the profit before tax would
decrease (or increase) by RMB110 million if USD appreciates (or depreciates) by 5% against RMB.

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk refers to the risk of being unable to timely acquire sufficient funds at a reasonable cost to settle
amounts due, fulfill other payment obligations and satisfy other funding needs during the ordinary course of
business. Major factors affecting liquidity risk include: negative impacts of market liquidity, deposit withdrawal

[…]

Subtraction: To AC (IFRS 9) (137,792)
  Subtraction: To FVOCI – debt
    instruments (IFRS 9) (1,249,930)
  Subtraction: To FVOCI – equity
    instruments (IFRS 9) (1,350)

Closing balance under IFRS 9 –

Gross financial assets at fair
  value through other
  comprehensive income 1,426,420 305,518 2,400 1,734,338

Due to the impact of classification, measurement and impairment, the investment revaluation
reserve and retained earnings of the Group were increased by RMB9,891 million and decreased by
RMB36,457 million, respectively. The impact on deferred tax of the Group is disclosed in Note IV 23.

2.3	 Reconciliation of impairment allowance and provision balance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

The following table reconciles the prior year’s closing impairment allowance and provision
measured in accordance with IAS 39 incurred loss model and IAS 37 to the impairment
allowance measured in accordance with the IFRS 9 expected loss model at 1 January 2018:

Loan loss
allowance under

IAS 39/
Provision under

IAS 37 Reclassification Remeasurement

Loan loss
allowance/

Provision under
IFRS 9

Deposits with banks and other
  financial institutions 89 – 295 384
Placements with and loans to banks
  and other financial institutions 938 – 447 1,385
Financial assets held under
  resale agreements – – 1,590 1,590
Loans and advances to customers 404,300 (5,318) 32,293 431,275
Held-to-maturity investments
  and debt instruments classified
  as receivables (IAS 39)/Debt
  instrument investments at
  amortized cost (IFRS 9) 10,526 (1,456) (906) 8,164
Other financial assets 7,840 (4,004) 2 3,838

Total 423,693 (10,778) 33,721 446,636

Loan commitments and
  financial guarantee contracts 3,536 – 15,362 18,898

For the year ended 31 December 2018
(Amounts in millions of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

174

II	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

3	 Other amendments to the accounting standards effective in 2018 relevant to
and adopted by the Group

The following amendments have been adopted by the Group for the first time during the financial
year ended 31 December 2018.

(1) IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers
(2) Amendments to IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures – included in the

  Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2014 – 2016 Cycle